F/\/’“\ —
cCmer
\/z_.u ol ThE Sy ]

\
“6_, LA o *.

T o = o JEENG oo — — -
A-/’/ /
= »;,’\
S
PN ot St M o e D MR D L, RS R
4 3
\\_//A
2 § 2 o 3 &t o) P
e pn e e s e B e i e e B e Y
= S X 2 NS , >
N A AT N ¥ ] e R N N R NS IO NS
= = ot



PEDIATRIC EMERGENCY
MANAGEMENT

Guidelines for Rapid Diagnosis and Therapy

Stanley A. Cohen, Editor

Scottish Rite Hospital for Children, Atlanta
Medical College of Georgia

formerly

Massachusetts General Hospital
Massachusetts Rehabilitation Hospital
Harvard Medical School, Boston

A\ YA
SN

AC

APPLETON-CENTURY-CROFTS / New York
A Publishing Division of Prentice-Hall, Inc.



Pediatric Emergency Management: Guidelines for Rapid Diagnosis and Therapy.

Copyright < 1982 by Stanley A. Cohen, MD.

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted in any
form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying and recording,
or by any information storage and retrieval system, without permission in writing from
the author.

Library of Congress Cataloging in Publication Data
Main entry under title:
Pediatric emergency management.
Includes index.
1. Pediatric emergencies—Handbooks,
manuals, etc. |. Cohen, Stanley A., 1947-
[DNLM: 1. Emergencies—In infancy and childhood.
WS 200 P371]
RJ370.P43 618.92'0025 81-12303
ISBN 0-8385-7786-5 AACR2

Prentice-Hall International, Inc., London
Prentice-Hall of Australia, Pty., Ltd., Sydney
Prentice-Hall of India Private Limited, New Delhi
Prentice-Hall of Japan, Inc., Tokyo

Prentice-Hall of Southeast Asia Pte. Ltd., Singapore
Whitehall Books, Limited, Petone, New Zealand

Printed in the United States of America

82 83 84 85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 10 9 8 7 6 56 4 3 2 1



pediatric
emergency
management

quidelines for rapid diagnosis and therapy




Executive Editor: Richard Weimer

Production Editor: Paula Aldrich

Art Director: Don Sellers, AMI

Typesetting: Carver Photocomposition, Arlington, VA
Typeface: Helvetica

To the best of our knowledge, recommended measures and dosages herein are
accurate and conform to prevalent standards at time of publication. Please check
the manufacturer’s product information sheet for any changes in the dosage
schedule or contraindications.



PREFACE

PEDIATRIC EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT is intended to help relieve the
plight of medical personnel faced with a true pediatric emergency.
Knowledge and judgment are required instantaneously inany emergency,
with little opportunity to consult more experienced physicians, standard
textbooks or current journals. The problem becomes compounded when
the patient is a child—with illnesses, therapy and drug doses unfamiliar
to most non-pediatricians.

This book was developed to be used in an actual emergency situation.
The concise practical formats were devised to be read in advance or
used at the bedside. Pertinent facts, procedures, and dosages that must
be considered in the initial evaluation and management of pediatric
emergencies are emphasized.

Those experienced with the emergency care of children will find the
information in this manual a review and reminder of essential points.
Those less familiar with these difficult situations should benefit from the
guidelines provided.

The contributors have done much to insure an optimal and concise
approach to each of the emergencies. This was often difficult because
of the breadth of the subject, superimposed upon the constraints and
brevity of the format. Several contributors, Drs. Clark, Flax, Link, Todres,
and Wason are to be especially thanked, not only for their own informative
sections, but also for their stimulation and constant counsel.

xi



In addition, numerous others at several institutions have reviewed por-
tions of this manual and have provided sagacious advice to benefit this
book, keeping the emergency room and ambulance personnel in mind.
| am grateful for the efforts of Drs. Anne Baker, Carla Cohen, Pat Donahoe,
Marty Fosburg, Steve Gellis, Ed Keenan, Dan Keim, Krishnamoorthy,
Allen Lapey and Allan Walker at the Massachusetts General Hospital; J.
Martin Kaplan at Hahnemann Hospital; Jerry Haber, Judson Hawk, Steve
Levine, Wood Lovell and Don Coleman, RPh, at Scottish Rite Hospital;
and Dianne Kempe at Yale, in this regard. | also thank Dr. David Irons
for his efforts in creating the index.

The secretarial skills of Mrs. Donna Fitzgerald were, as always, greatly
appreciated but insufficiently praised. Special thanks are due to the
various departments at the Brady Company. They have helped greatly
in assuring the quality and rapid, convenient use desired in the manual's
concept. To all of those who helped, | am truly indebted.

| am particularly grateful to my wife, Judy, our children, David, Adam
and Lauren, and my parents for their support, confidence and love. This
volume is dedicated to them.

Stanley A. Cohen, M.D.
Atlanta, Georgia

Xii



CONTRIBUTORS

Alia Y. Antoon, M.D.

The Massachusetts General Hospital, Shriners Burn Institute, Harvard Medical School
Boston, MA

Lawrence H. Bernstein, M.D.

University of Colorado Health Science Center, John F. Kennedy Center
Denver, CO

Russell W. Chesney, M.D.

University of Wisconsin Center for Health Sciences

Madison, WI

Edward B. Clark, M.D.

University of lowa Hospitals

lowa City, 1A

Stanley A. Cohen, M.D.

Scottish Rite Hospital for Children

Medical College of Georgia

Atlanta, GA

Joseph R. Custer, M.D.

The Massachusetts General Hospital, Harvard Medical School
Boston, MA

T. Forcht Dagi, M.D.

The Massachusetts General Hospital, Harvard Medical School
Boston, MA

Frederic B. Flax, M.D.

Scottish Rite Hospital for Children

Atlanta, GA

Marvin P. Fried, M.D.

Children's Hospital Medical Center, The Peter Bent Brigham Hospital, Harvard Medical
School

Boston, MA

Aaron L. Friedman, M.D.

University of Wisconsin Center for Health Sciences

Madison, WI

Charles N. Glassman, M.D.

White Plains Hospital Medical Center, New York Medical College
White Plains, NY

J. Alex Haller, Jr., M.D.

The Johns Hopkins University School of Medicine

Baltimore, MD

John T. Herrin, M.D.

The Massachusetts General Hospital, Harvard Medical School
Boston, MA

Xiii



Peter A. Lee, M.D., PhD

The Johns Hopkins University School of Medicine

Baltimore, MD

David A. Link, M.D.

The Cambridge Hospital, The Massachusetts General Hospital, Harvard Medical School
Boston, MA

Fredrick H. Lovejoy, Jr., M.D.

Children's Hospital Medical Center, Harvard Medical School
Boston, MA

Frank A. Oski, M.D.

State University of New York Upstate Medical Center
Syracuse, NY

Leslie P. Plotnick, M.D.

The Johns Hopkins University School of Medicine

Baltimore, MD

A. Kim Ritchey, M.D.

Yale—New Haven Hospital, Yale University School of Medicine
New Haven, CT

Kenneth B. Roberts, M.D.

Sinai Hospital of Baltimore, The Johns Hopkins University School of Medicine,
University of Maryland School of Medicine

Baltimore, MD

Robert K. Rosenthal, M.D.

Children’s Hospital Medical Center, Harvard Medical School
Boston, MA

Dennis W. Shermeta, M.D.

The Johns Hopkins University School of Medicine

Baltimore, MD

I. David Todres, M.D.

The Massachusetts General Hospital, Harvard Medical School
Boston, MA

David Walton, M.D.

Massachusetts Eye and Ear Institute, Harvard Medical School
Boston, MA

Suman Wason, M.D.

Children's Hospital Medical Center, Harvard Medical School
Boston, MA

Arnold I. Weiss, DDS, MScD

Tufts University School of Dental Medicine

Boston, MA

Xiv



USE OF THE PEDIATRIC
EMERGENCY MANUAL

This manual was developed to emphasize information and guidelines
necessary for pediatric emergency care. Many modifications have been
incorporated to simplify and speed its use in an actual emergency.

1) Each topic is treated separately, but similar formats are used
throughout.

2) Statements are concise in outline form.

3) Pages are cross-referenced so there is no need to refer to the
index for further directions.

4) The type, page size, and artwork were all adapted to improve
visualization at the bedside.

5) Emergency drug doses, fluid requirements, procedures, and
appropriate age-related tables are provided for your reference.

One can use the manual best by flipping to the appropriate section
and finding the topic desired. If the topic is not listed, consult the index.
Should further procedures or drugs be necessary, they are referenced
in the text. The contributors have carefully established guidelines to aid
the physician involved in an emergency. But they are only guidelines
and not dogma. Your own judgment and knowledge will help you to
modify these protocols for individual patients. Other procedures, drugs,
or doses may be preferred. Alternative protocols may be appropriate or
more desirable at different institutions.

The contributors have listed accepted modalities and drugs; however,
dosage preference may vary from hospital to hospital. Refer to the man-
ufacturer’s package insert for further drug information. When time permits,
refer to standard texts for a more complete understanding.

All of these issues are best reviewed in advance, with areas of re-
sponsibility determined and recommendations revised for each institution
or office.

We hope that you will find this manual useful and that the knowledge
it imparts will be matched by your judgment and confident approach to
children and their emergencies.

XV



CONTENTS

PREFACE

CONTRIBUTORS
USE OF THE PEDIATRIC EMERGENCY MANUAL

CARDIOPULMONARY RESUSCITATION

Cardiopulmonary Arrest Triage/Todres
Ventilation/Todres

Endotracheal Intubation/Todres

Cardiac Compression/Todres
Cardiopulmonary Arrest Drug Dosages/Todres
Ventricular Defibrillation/Todres
Shock/Cohen

TRAUMA

Chest Trauma/Haller

Spinal Trauma/Dagi

Severe Head Trauma/Dagi

Abdominal Trauma/Shermeta

Abdominal Trauma Findings/Shermeta
Urological Trauma/Gl/assman

Trauma to Extremities/Rosenthal

Common Fractures and Dislocations/Rosenthal
Dislocation/Rosenthal

Burns—Face and Body/Cohen & Antoon
Burns—Airway and Electrical/Cohen & Antoon
Eye Trauma/Cohen & Walton

Displacement of Tooth/Weiss

Fractures and Traumatic Injuries of Teeth/Weiss

xi
xiii
XV

17

18
22
24
27
28
30
31
34
38
40
42
44
46
48



Child Abuse/Roberts

Rape and Sexual Abuse/Cohen
Snakebite/Cohen

Animal Bites and Stings/Cohen
Rabies/Cohen

POISONING/INGESTION

Toxic Substances/Wason & Lovejoy

Algorithm for Initial Diagnosis and Management of the
Poisoned Patient/Wason & Lovejoy

Compounds of Low Toxicity/Wason & Lovejoy

Drugs and Chemicals Commonly Encountered in Overdose/
Wason & Lovejoy

NEUROLOGICAL

Emergency Neuro Exam and Interpretation/Dagi
Seizures (Status Epilepticus)/Bernstein
Coma/Bernstein

Increased Intracranial Pressure/Bernstein

PULMONARY

Croup/Epiglottitis/Todres

Foreign Body in the Airway/Fried
Foreign Body in the Trachea/Fried
Status Asthmaticus/Cohen

Pneumothorax/Custer

CARDIAC

Premature Atrial/Junctional Contractions/Clark

Sinus Tachycardia/Clark

Vi

50
52
54
56
58

61

62

70
74

76

121

122
128
130
132

135

136
140
144
148
150

155

156
167



Supraventricular Tachycardia/Clark 158

Sinus Node Dysfunction/Clark 160
Pre-Excitation Syndromes/Clark 161
Atrial Flutter—Fibrillation/Clark 162
AV Heart Block/Clark 164
Management of Child with Known Heart Disease/Clark 167
Premature Ventricular Contraction/Clark 168
Ventricular Tachycardia/Clark 170
Viral Myocarditis/Clark 172
Pericarditis and Cardiac Tamponade/Clark 174
Digoxin (Lanoxin®)/Clark 178
Digoxin Toxicity/Clark 179
Hypercyanotic (“TET") Spell/Clark 180
Bacterial Endocarditis Prophylaxis/Clark 182
ABDOMINAL 185
Acute Abdomen/Haller 186
Massive Gl Bleeding/Cohen 187
Fulminant Hepatic Failure/Cohen 189
Intussusception/Cohen 191
Reye's Syndrome/Cohen 194
HEMATOLOGICAL 197
Severe Anemia in Children/Ritchey 198
Sickle Cell Events (Crises)/Ritchey 200
Petechiae and Purpura in the Sick Child/Oski 202
Hemophilia Factors VIII and IX/Cohen 204

Disseminated Intravascular Coagulation/Cohen 206

vii



INFECTIONS

Antibiotic Dosage/Cohen

Child with Fever >38°C (100.2°) Specific
IlInesses/Cohen

Child with Fever >38°C (100.2°)/Cohen
Meningitis and Sepsis/Cohen

Fever and Petechiae (Meningococcemia and Rocky Mountain
Spotted Fever)/Cohen

Fever in the Immunologically Compromised
Child/Ritchey

Rashes, Exanthematous/Cohen
Rashes/Cohen
Tetanus/Cohen

Food Poisoning/Cohen

ENDOCRINE

Hypoglycemia/Plotnick & Lee
Diabetic Ketoacidosis/Plotnick & Lee
Adrenal Crisis/Plotnick & Lee
Thyrotoxic Storm/Plotnick & Lee

MISCELLANEOUS

Anaphylaxis/Cohen
Hypertension/Chesney & Friedman
Epistaxis (Nose Bleed)/Fried
Near-Drowning/Todres

Exfoliative Rashes/Cohen

Physical Factors: Heat and Cold/Cohen
“Near Miss'* Sudden Infant Death/Cohen

viii

207

208

210
212
213

214

216
218
222
226
228

231

232
233
234
236

239

240
241
242
245
246
250
251



FLUIDS AND ELECTROLYTES

Fluid and Electrolytes: Immediate Replacement/

Friedman & Chesney

Fluid and Electrolytes: Dehydration/Friedman & Chesney

Maintenance, Fluid Supplementation/Friedman & Chesney

Fluid Restriction/Friedman & Chesney
Acid—Base/Friedman & Chesney
Potassium/Friedman & Chesney
Calcium/Friedman & Chesney

Acute Renal Failure/Link

EMERGENCY DRUGS

Common Pharmaceutical Brand Names

Emergency Drugs

Modification of Drug Dosage in Renal Failure/

Friedman & Chesney

PROCEDURES

Immobilization and Sedation/Cohen
Intravenous Infusion/Cohen
Subclavian Catheter Placement/Cohen

Catheterization of Umbilical Vein (and Artery)
in Neonate/Cohen

Central Venous Pressure/Custer

Arterial Blood Gas Sampling/Custer
Radial Arterial Catheterization/Cohen
Emergency Tracheotomy/Fried
Mechanical Ventilation/Todres
Thoracentesis for Pleural Effusion/Custer

Burr Hole for Intracranial Hemorrhage/Dagi

253

254
256
258
260
261
264
266
268

273

274
276

308

309

310
312
317

320
322
324
326
328
334
338
340



Acute Subdural Hematomas/Cohen
Lumbar Puncture/Cohen

Lumbar Puncture Results/Cohen
Abdominal Paracentesis/Cohen
Suprapubic Aspiration of Urine/Herrin
Peritoneal Dialysis/Link

Rapid Laboratory Evaluation/Cohen

Staining Techniques/Cohen

REFERENCE TABLES

Boys’ Physical Growth Curves
Girls' Physical Growth Curves
Surface Area Nomogram

Vital Signs in Children

INDEX

342
344
346
348
350
352
356
357

361

362
364
366
367

369



CARDIOPULMONARY RESUSCITATION

Cardiopulmonary Arrest Triage—2
Ventilation—3

Endotracheal Intubation—5

Cardiac Compression—8

Cardiopulmonary Arrest Drug Dosages—10
Ventricular Defibrillation—12

Shock—14



