# PROTOTICS PINELS SINCY THE CONTROL OF THE PROTOTIC STREET OF THE P

staniey a. cehen

## PEDIATRIC EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

#### **Guidelines for Rapid Diagnosis and Therapy**

Stanley A. Cohen, Editor

Scottish Rite Hospital for Children, Atlanta Medical College of Georgia

formerly
Massachusetts General Hospital
Massachusetts Rehabilitation Hospital
Harvard Medical School, Boston



Pediatric Emergency Management: Guidelines for Rapid Diagnosis and Therapy.

Copyright 6 1982 by Stanley A. Cohen, MD.

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying and recording, or by any information storage and retrieval system, without permission in writing from the author.

#### Library of Congress Cataloging in Publication Data

Main entry under title:

Pediatric emergency management.

Includes index.

1. Pediatric emergencies—Handbooks, manuals, etc. I. Cohen, Stanley A., 1947-[DNLM: 1. Emergencies—In infancy and childhood.

WS 200 P371]

RJ370.P43 618.92'0025 81-12303 ISBN 0-8385-7786-5 AACR2

Prentice-Hall International, Inc., London Prentice-Hall of Australia, Pty., Ltd., Sydney Prentice-Hall of India Private Limited, New Delhi Prentice-Hall of Japan, Inc., Tokyo Prentice-Hall of Southeast Asia Pte. Ltd., Singapore Whitehall Books, Limited, Petone, New Zealand

Printed in the United States of America

82 83 84 85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

## pediatric emergency management

guidelines for rapid diagnosis and therapy

Executive Editor: Richard Weimer Production Editor: Paula Aldrich Art Director: Don Sellers, AMI

Typesetting: Carver Photocomposition, Arlington, VA

Typeface: Helvetica

To the best of our knowledge, recommended measures and dosages herein are accurate and conform to prevalent standards at time of publication. Please check the manufacturer's product information sheet for any changes in the dosage schedule or contraindications.

#### **PREFACE**

PEDIATRIC EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT is intended to help relieve the plight of medical personnel faced with a true pediatric emergency. Knowledge and judgment are required instantaneously in any emergency, with little opportunity to consult more experienced physicians, standard textbooks or current journals. The problem becomes compounded when the patient is a child—with illnesses, therapy and drug doses unfamiliar to most non-pediatricians.

This book was developed to be used in an actual emergency situation. The concise practical formats were devised to be read in advance or used at the bedside. Pertinent facts, procedures, and dosages that must be considered in the initial evaluation and management of pediatric emergencies are emphasized.

Those experienced with the emergency care of children will find the information in this manual a review and reminder of essential points. Those less familiar with these difficult situations should benefit from the guidelines provided.

The contributors have done much to insure an optimal and concise approach to each of the emergencies. This was often difficult because of the breadth of the subject, superimposed upon the constraints and brevity of the format. Several contributors, Drs. Clark, Flax, Link, Todres, and Wason are to be especially thanked, not only for their own informative sections, but also for their stimulation and constant counsel.

In addition, numerous others at several institutions have reviewed portions of this manual and have provided sagacious advice to benefit this book, keeping the emergency room and ambulance personnel in mind. I am grateful for the efforts of Drs. Anne Baker, Carla Cohen, Pat Donahoe, Marty Fosburg, Steve Gellis, Ed Keenan, Dan Keim, Krishnamoorthy, Allen Lapey and Allan Walker at the Massachusetts General Hospital; J. Martin Kaplan at Hahnemann Hospital; Jerry Haber, Judson Hawk, Steve Levine, Wood Lovell and Don Coleman, RPh, at Scottish Rite Hospital; and Dianne Kempe at Yale, in this regard. I also thank Dr. David Irons for his efforts in creating the index.

The secretarial skills of Mrs. Donna Fitzgerald were, as always, greatly appreciated but insufficiently praised. Special thanks are due to the various departments at the Brady Company. They have helped greatly in assuring the quality and rapid, convenient use desired in the manual's concept. To all of those who helped, I am truly indebted.

I am particularly grateful to my wife, Judy, our children, David, Adam and Lauren, and my parents for their support, confidence and love. This volume is dedicated to them.

Stanley A. Cohen, M.D. Atlanta, Georgia

#### CONTRIBUTORS

Alia Y. Antoon, M.D.

The Massachusetts General Hospital, Shriners Burn Institute, Harvard Medical School Boston, MA

Lawrence H. Bernstein, M.D.

University of Colorado Health Science Center, John F. Kennedy Center

Denver, CO

Russell W. Chesney, M.D.

University of Wisconsin Center for Health Sciences

Madison, WI

Edward B. Clark, M.D.

University of Iowa Hospitals

Iowa City, IA

Stanley A. Cohen, M.D.

Scottish Rite Hospital for Children

Medical College of Georgia

Atlanta, GA

Joseph R. Custer, M.D.

The Massachusetts General Hospital, Harvard Medical School

Boston, MA

T. Forcht Dagi, M.D.

The Massachusetts General Hospital, Harvard Medical School

Boston, MA

Frederic B. Flax, M.D.

Scottish Rite Hospital for Children

Atlanta, GA

Marvin P. Fried, M.D.

Children's Hospital Medical Center, The Peter Bent Brigham Hospital, Harvard Medical

School

Boston, MA

Aaron L. Friedman, M.D.

University of Wisconsin Center for Health Sciences

Madison, WI

Charles N. Glassman, M.D.

White Plains Hospital Medical Center, New York Medical College

White Plains, NY

J. Alex Haller, Jr., M.D.

The Johns Hopkins University School of Medicine

Baltimore, MD

John T. Herrin, M.D.

The Massachusetts General Hospital, Harvard Medical School

Boston, MA

Peter A. Lee, M.D., PhD

The Johns Hopkins University School of Medicine

Baltimore, MD

David A. Link, M.D.

The Cambridge Hospital, The Massachusetts General Hospital, Harvard Medical School Boston, MA

Fredrick H. Lovejoy, Jr., M.D.

Children's Hospital Medical Center, Harvard Medical School

Boston, MA

Frank A. Oski, M.D.

State University of New York Upstate Medical Center

Syracuse, N.Y.

Leslie P. Plotnick, M.D.

The Johns Hopkins University School of Medicine

Baltimore, MD

A. Kim Ritchev, M.D.

Yale-New Haven Hospital, Yale University School of Medicine

New Haven, CT

Kenneth B. Roberts, M.D.

Sinai Hospital of Baltimore, The Johns Hopkins University School of Medicine,

University of Maryland School of Medicine

Baltimore, MD

Robert K. Rosenthal, M.D.

Children's Hospital Medical Center, Harvard Medical School

Boston, MA

Dennis W. Shermeta, M.D.

The Johns Hopkins University School of Medicine

Baltimore, MD

I. David Todres, M.D.

The Massachusetts General Hospital, Harvard Medical School

Boston, MA

David Walton, M.D.

Massachusetts Eye and Ear Institute, Harvard Medical School

Boston, MA

Suman Wason, M.D.

Children's Hospital Medical Center, Harvard Medical School

Boston, MA

Arnold I. Weiss, DDS, MScD

Tufts University School of Dental Medicine

Boston, MA

### USE OF THE PEDIATRIC EMERGENCY MANUAL

This manual was developed to emphasize information and guidelines necessary for pediatric emergency care. Many modifications have been incorporated to simplify and speed its use in an actual emergency.

- Each topic is treated separately, but similar formats are used throughout.
- 2) Statements are concise in outline form.
- Pages are cross-referenced so there is no need to refer to the index for further directions.
- 4) The type, page size, and artwork were all adapted to improve visualization at the bedside.
- 5) Emergency drug doses, fluid requirements, procedures, and appropriate age-related tables are provided for your reference.

One can use the manual best by flipping to the appropriate section and finding the topic desired. If the topic is not listed, consult the index. Should further procedures or drugs be necessary, they are referenced in the text. The contributors have carefully established guidelines to aid the physician involved in an emergency. But they are only guidelines and not dogma. Your own judgment and knowledge will help you to modify these protocols for individual patients. Other procedures, drugs, or doses may be preferred. Alternative protocols may be appropriate or more desirable at different institutions.

The contributors have listed accepted modalities and drugs; however, dosage preference may vary from hospital to hospital. Refer to the manufacturer's package insert for further drug information. When time permits, refer to standard texts for a more complete understanding.

All of these issues are best reviewed in advance, with areas of responsibility determined and recommendations revised for each institution or office.

We hope that you will find this manual useful and that the knowledge it imparts will be matched by your judgment and confident approach to children and their emergencies.

#### CONTENTS

PREFACE CONTRIBUTORS USE OF THE PEDIATRIC EMERGENCY MANUAL	xi xili xv
CARDIOPULMONARY RESUSCITATION	1
Cardiopulmonary Arrest Triage/Todres	2
Ventilation/Todres	3
Endotracheal Intubation/Todres	5
Cardiac Compression/Todres	8
Cardiopulmonary Arrest Drug Dosages/Todres	10
Ventricular Defibrillation/Todres	12
Shock/Cohen	14
TRAUMA	17
Chest Trauma/Haller	18
Spinal Trauma/Dagi	22
Severe Head Trauma/Dagi	24
Abdominal Trauma/Shermeta	27
Abdominal Trauma Findings/Shermeta	28
Urological Trauma/Glassman	30
Trauma to Extremities/Rosenthal	31
Common Fractures and Dislocations/Rosenthal	34
Dislocation/Rosenthal	38
Burns—Face and Body/Cohen & Antoon	40
Burns—Airway and Electrical/Cohen & Antoon	42
Eye Trauma/Cohen & Walton	44
Displacement of Tooth/Weiss	46
Fractures and Traumatic Injuries of Teeth/Weiss	48

Child Abuse/Roberts	50
Rape and Sexual Abuse/Cohen	52
Snakebite/Cohen	54
Animal Bites and Stings/Cohen	56
Rabies/Cohen	58
POISONING/INGESTION	61
Toxic Substances/Wason & Lovejoy	62
Algorithm for Initial Diagnosis and Management of the Poisoned Patient/Wason & Lovejoy	70
Compounds of Low Toxicity/Wason & Lovejoy	74
Drugs and Chemicals Commonly Encountered in Overdose/ Wason & Lovejoy	76
NEUROLOGICAL	121
Emergency Neuro Exam and Interpretation/Dagi	122
Seizures (Status Epilepticus)/Bernstein	128
Coma/Bernstein	130
Increased Intracranial Pressure/Bernstein	132
PULMONARY	135
Croup/Epiglottitis/Todres	136
Foreign Body in the Airway/Fried	140
Foreign Body in the Trachea/Fried	144
Status Asthmaticus/Cohen	148
Pneumothorax/Custer	150
CARDIAC	155
Premature Atrial/Junctional Contractions/Clark	156
Sinus Tachycardia/Clark	157

Supraventricular Tachycardia/Clark	158
Sinus Node Dysfunction/Clark	160
Pre-Excitation Syndromes/Clark	161
Atrial Flutter—Fibrillation/Clark	162
AV Heart Block/Clark	164
Management of Child with Known Heart Disease/Clark	167
Premature Ventricular Contraction/Clark	168
Ventricular Tachycardia/Clark	170
Viral Myocarditis/Clark	172
Pericarditis and Cardiac Tamponade/Clark	174
Digoxin (Lanoxin®)/Clark	178
Digoxin Toxicity/Clark	179
Hypercyanotic ("TET") Spell/Clark	180
Bacterial Endocarditis Prophylaxis/Clark	182
ABDOMINAL	185
Acute Abdomen/Haller	186
Massive GI Bleeding/Cohen	187
Fulminant Hepatic Failure/Cohen	189
Intussusception/Cohen	191
Reye's Syndrome/Cohen	194
HEMATOLOGICAL	197
Severe Anemia in Children/Ritchey	198
Sickle Cell Events (Crises)/Ritchey	200
Petechiae and Purpura in the Sick Child/Oski	202
Hemophilia Factors VIII and IX/Cohen	204
Disseminated Intravascular Coagulation/Cohen	206

INFECTIONS	
Antibiotic Dosage/Cohen	208
Child with Fever >38°C (100.2°) Specific Illnesses/Cohen	210
Child with Fever >38°C (100.2°)/Cohen	212
Meningitis and Sepsis/Cohen	213
Fever and Petechiae (Meningococcemia and Rocky Mountain Spotted Fever)/Cohen	214
Fever in the Immunologically Compromised Child/Ritchey	216
Rashes, Exanthematous/Cohen	218
Rashes/Cohen	222
Tetanus/Cohen	226
Food Poisoning/Cohen	228
ENDOCRINE	231
Hypoglycemia/Plotnick & Lee	232
Diabetic Ketoacidosis/Plotnick & Lee	233
Adrenal Crisis/Plotnick & Lee	234
Thyrotoxic Storm/Plotnick & Lee	236
MISCELLANEOUS	239
Anaphylaxis/Cohen	240
Hypertension/Chesney & Friedman	241
Epistaxis (Nose Bleed)/Fried	242
Near-Drowning/Todres	245
Exfoliative Rashes/Cohen	246
Physical Factors: Heat and Cold/Cohen	250
"Near Miss" Sudden Infant Death/Cohen	251

FLUIDS AND ELECTROLYTES	253
Fluid and Electrolytes: Immediate Replacement/ Friedman & Chesney	254
Fluid and Electrolytes: Dehydration/Friedman & Chesney	256
Maintenance, Fluid Supplementation/Friedman & Chesney	258
Fluid Restriction/Friedman & Chesney	260
Acid—Base/Friedman & Chesney	261
Potassium/Friedman & Chesney	264
Calcium/Friedman & Chesney	266
Acute Renal Failure/Link	268
EMERGENCY DRUGS	273
Common Pharmaceutical Brand Names	274
Emergency Drugs	276
Modification of Drug Dosage in Renal Failure/ Friedman & Chesney	308
PROCEDURES	309
Immobilization and Sedation/Cohen	310
Intravenous Infusion/Cohen	312
Subclavian Catheter Placement/Cohen	317
Catheterization of Umbilical Vein (and Artery) in Neonate/Cohen	320
Central Venous Pressure/Custer	322
Arterial Blood Gas Sampling/Custer	324
Radial Arterial Catheterization/Cohen	326
Emergency Tracheotomy/Fried	328
Mechanical Ventilation/Todres	334
Thoracentesis for Pleural Effusion/Custer	338
Burr Hole for Intracranial Hemorrhage/Dagi	340

	Acute Subdural Hematomas/Cohen	342
	Lumbar Puncture/Cohen	344
	Lumbar Puncture Results/Cohen	346
	Abdominal Paracentesis/Cohen	348
	Suprapubic Aspiration of Urine/Herrin	350
	Peritoneal Dialysis/Link	352
	Rapid Laboratory Evaluation/Cohen	356
	Staining Techniques/Cohen	357
F	REFERENCE TABLES	361
	Boys' Physical Growth Curves	362
	Girls' Physical Growth Curves	364
	Surface Area Nomogram	366
	Vital Signs in Children	367
11	NDEX	369
E 4		v202

#### CARDIOPULMONARY RESUSCITATION

Cardiopulmonary Arrest Triage—2
Ventilation—3
Endotracheal Intubation—5
Cardiac Compression—8
Cardiopulmonary Arrest Drug Dosages—10
Ventricular Defibrillation—12
Shock—14